



Half-Year Financial Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2023

CONTENTS

Contents.....	2
General Information	3
Registered Office	3
Directors' Report	3
Directors	3
Company Secretary.....	3
Shares and Units on Issue.....	3
Principal Activities	3
Dividends	3
Review of Operations	4
Likely Developments and Expected Results of Operations	5
Environmental Regulation	5
Meetings of Directors	5
Indemnity and Insurance of Auditor.....	5
Proceedings on Behalf of the Group.....	6
Auditor's Independence Declaration.....	6
Auditor's Independence Verification	7
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.....	8
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	9
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.....	10
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	11
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	12
NOTE 1. Significant Accounting Policies.....	12
NOTE 2. Critical Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Assumptions.....	19
NOTE 3. Financial Reporting by Segments.....	21
NOTE 4. Revenue and Other Income	22
NOTE 5. Cash and Cash Equivalents.....	22
NOTE 6. Trade and Other Receivables	23
NOTE 7. Other Assets.....	23
NOTE 8. Property, Plant, and Equipment	24
NOTE 9. Right-of-Use Assets	25
NOTE 10. Intangibles.....	25
NOTE 11. Trade and Other Payables	26
NOTE 12. Borrowings	26
NOTE 13. Provisions	27
NOTE 14. Issued Capital	28
NOTE 15. Related Party Transactions.....	28
NOTE 16. Subsequent Events	29
NOTE 17. Commitments.....	29
NOTE 18. Contingencies	29
Directors Declaration.....	30
Independent Auditor's Review Report	31

GENERAL INFORMATION

The consolidated interim Financial Report of the SSH Group Ltd (“the Company”) as at and for the six months ended 31 December 2023 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “the Group”). The Financial Statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Group’s functional and presentation currency.

REGISTERED OFFICE

Level 3, 88 William St, Perth, Western Australia, 6000

A description of the nature of the Group’s operations and its principal activities are included in the Directors’ Report, which is not part of the Financial Statements.

The Financial Statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 29th February 2024.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

In accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, the SSH Group Ltd (ABN 79 140 110 130) (referred to hereafter as the ‘Company’), and its subsidiaries (referred to hereafter as the ‘Group’) provides this Report for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

DIRECTORS

The Directors who held office during or since the end of the period are:

Bruce Lane	Non-Executive Chairman
Daniel Cowley-Cooper	Managing Director
Stefan Finney	Executive Director

COMPANY SECRETARY

Sonu Cheema

SHARES AND UNITS ON ISSUE

Shares issued in the Company during the period totalled 500,000 increasing the total shares on issue to 65,899,853.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

During the period, the principal continuing activities of the Group consisted of labour and security services (People Services), transport logistics, including commercial fleet and equipment hire services (Equipment).

DIVIDENDS

There were no dividends paid, recommended, or declared during the current or comparative period for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Strategic Focus and Core Verticals

SSH Group maintains a steadfast commitment to building a portfolio of businesses, with a primary emphasis on delivering services to industries heavily reliant on outsourced resourcing. Throughout the financial period, the Group focused on improving its three primary verticals:

1. Equipment
2. People Services
3. Investment Partnerships

Business Development and Transition to Higher Margins

The Group remained focused on its core business and the overarching objective of transitioning to higher-margin industries and operations. Notable developments include the expansion of the Equipment Vertical into Transport Fleet Hire and Machinery Hire, yielding robust returns in the rental market. Simultaneously, the People Services team continued to offer more customised and specialised services in Recruitment and Workforce Management to our valued clients.

This ongoing shift toward higher-margin services resulted in a revised revenue split, with 64% attributed to the People Services Vertical (31 December 2022: 83%) and 36% to the Equipment Vertical (31 December 2022: 17%). While this led to lower revenue for the period, it markedly enhanced EBITDA and Profit after Tax.

Financial Highlights

The financial results for the period ending December 31, 2023, are summarised below:

Description	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022	Change	Variance \$ / %
People Services Vertical	11,956,306	19,062,876	Down	(7,106,570)
Equipment Vertical	6,664,070	3,892,656	Up	2,771,414
Interdivision Revenue	(267,131)	(180,124)	Up	(87,007)
Revenue	18,353,245	22,775,408	Down	(4,422,163)
Gross Profit	7,309,619	5,347,451	Up	1,962,168
Gross Margin %	40%	23%	Up	70%
EBITDA	\$3,173,634	\$801,742	Up	2,371,892
EBITDA / Revenue %	17%	3%	Up	390%
PBT	\$18,205	(\$1,352,830)	Up	1,371,035
NPAT	\$11,575	(\$847,107)	Up	858,682

The Group reports EBITDA in addition to the Profit After Tax. EBITDA is a financial measure not prescribed by the Australia Accounting Standards (AAS) and represents statutory profit under AAS adjusted for specific non-cash and significant items. The Directors of the Group consider EBITDA to reflect core earnings of the Group.

Operational Performance and Financial Metrics

- Gross Profit experienced a significant improvement to \$7,309,619 (31 December 2022: \$5,347,451), up 37%, with a Gross Margin increase to 40% (31 December 2022: 23%).
- EBITDA surged to \$3,173,634, reflecting a substantial increase of 390% compared to the prior year, despite lower revenue.

- Positive cashflows from operating activities amounted to \$1,981,970 (31 December 2022: \$2,980,335) for the half-year, underscoring the Group's financial resilience.

Strategic Outlook

SSH Group remains focused on its strategic objectives, intending to further fortify its position within the Equipment Vertical, encompassing Transport Fleet Hire, Truck and Machinery Hire, Transport and Logistic Services. Concurrently, the People Services Vertical will maintain its focus on existing specialisations while pivoting toward high-demand services.

The Group's financial position also consists of \$2.2 million in unrecognised carry-forward tax losses. The Directors consider EBITDA as a key metric, reflecting the core earnings of the Group, providing stakeholders with a comprehensive view of operational performance. This is due to the current blend in revenue from the Group and the services that are currently delivered by the Group.

The Group will continue to work closely with its finance lender to address the current breach of covenants due to the Group's efforts to expand its equipment fleet to achieve scale and profitability. The Group has a focus on the repayment of debt to its operating assets and will continue operations with an increased discipline in the allocation of capital as the business grows.

Since IPO, SSH Group has been executing its strategy to develop and grow an Equipment Vertical. Given the capital-intensive nature of this sector the Group has taken on debt to fund its fleet asset acquisition. This has resulted in negative working capital as the assets are reported as non-current, and a portion of the debt is reported as current. The Group has now established scale and profitability within its operations and is now working towards improvement of its balance sheet and working capital requirements.

Conclusion

In conclusion, SSH Group's commitment to strategic growth, with emphasis on higher-margin services, and prudent financial management will position the company for further success in a dynamic business environment. The Group is ready to capitalise on targeted opportunities to deliver long-term value to its stakeholders.

LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS AND EXPECTED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Information on likely developments in the operations of the Group and the expected results of operations have not been included in this Report because the Directors believe it would be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the Group.

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

The Group is not subject to any significant environmental regulation under Australian Commonwealth or State law.

MEETINGS OF DIRECTORS

During the period, there were 4 meetings of Directors held. Attendance by each Director during the period were as follows:

	Number eligible to attend	Number attended
Bruce Lane	4	4
Daniel Cowley-Cooper	4	4
Stefan Finney	4	4

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE OF AUDITOR

The Group has not, during or since the end of the financial period, indemnified or agreed to indemnify the auditor of the Group or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor. During the financial period, the Group has not paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the auditor of the Group or any related entity.

PROCEEDINGS ON BEHALF OF THE GROUP

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of any of the Group entities, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Group is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Group for all or part of those proceedings.

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

A copy of the Auditor's Independence Declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out immediately after this Director's Report.

This Report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors pursuant to section 306(3)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.



Daniel Cowley-Cooper
Director

29th February 2024
Perth

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE VERIFICATION

HALL CHADWICK 

To the Board of Directors

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

As lead audit Director for the review of the financial statements of SSH Group Limited for the half year ended 31 December 2023, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
- any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

Yours Faithfully,


HALL CHADWICK WA AUDIT PTY LTD


D M BELL CA
Director

Dated this 29th day of February 2024
Perth, Western Australia

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 31 December 2023

Consolidated Group

	Note	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022
Continuing Operations			
Revenue	4	18,353,245	22,775,408
Cost of Sales		(11,043,626)	(17,427,957)
		7,309,619	5,347,451
Other Revenue			
Other Income	4	54,040	31,549
Expenses			
Employee Benefits Expense		(3,134,829)	(3,576,073)
Administration Costs		(985,754)	(891,619)
Depreciation and amortisation expense		(2,044,689)	(1,334,885)
Finance costs		(1,093,621)	(797,663)
Occupancy expenses		(69,441)	(109,565)
Impairment of assets		(17,120)	5,332
Share Based Payments expense		-	(27,356)
Profit before income tax		18,205	(1,352,831)
Tax benefit / (expense)		(6,630)	505,724
Net profit for the period		11,575	(847,107)
Net profit attributable to:			
Owners of the Parent Entity		11,575	(847,107)
Non-controlling interest		-	-
		11,575	(847,107)
Earnings per share			
From operations:			
Basic earnings per share (cents)		0.02	(0.01)
Diluted earnings per share (cents)		0.02	(0.01)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2023

	Note	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Assets: Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	1,915,118	2,049,474
Trade and other receivables	6	5,892,555	5,138,500
Current tax assets		223,344	344,865
Other Assets	7	988,669	305,726
Total Current Assets		9,019,686	7,838,565
Assets: Non-Current Assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment	8	27,202,244	23,463,061
Deferred Tax Assets		212,648	97,757
Intangible Assets	10	5,663,557	5,675,463
Investments in Associates		-	134,757
Right of Use Assets	9	1,069,743	1,292,554
Other Non-Current Assets	7	306,441	193,463
Total Non-Current Assets		34,454,633	30,857,106
Total Assets		43,474,319	38,695,671
Liabilities: Current Liabilities			
Trade and Other Payables	11	4,641,565	3,349,056
Lease Liabilities	12	5,591,441	4,302,680
Borrowings	12	4,915,009	3,485,410
Provisions	13	343,452	295,571
Total Current Liabilities		15,491,467	11,432,717
Liabilities: Non-Current Liabilities			
Borrowings	12	-	1,421,000
Lease Liabilities	12	21,057,277	18,901,125
Provisions	13	29,793	42,008
Total Non-Current Liabilities		21,087,070	20,364,133
Total Liabilities		36,578,537	31,796,850
Net Assets		6,895,782	6,898,821
Equity			
Issued Capital	14	8,493,858	8,437,674
Reserves		1,950,742	2,021,540
Accumulated Losses		(3,548,818)	(3,560,393)
Total Equity		6,895,782	6,898,821

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 31 December 2023

	Note	Issued equity / Capital	Reserves	Retained Earnings	Total Equity
Balance at 01 Jul 2022		7,879,703	1,966,828	(2,261,051)	7,585,480
Loss after income tax for the period		-	-	(847,107)	(847,107)
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	(847,107)	(847,107)
Shares issued for deferred consideration payments net of cost		557,971			557,971
Value of performance rights recognised during the period			27,356		27,356
Balance at 31 Dec 2022		8,437,674	1,994,184	(3,108,158)	7,323,700
Balance at 01 Jul 2023		8,437,674	2,021,540	(3,560,393)	6,898,821
Profit after income tax for the period		-	-	11,575	11,575
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	11,575	11,575
Capital raising costs		(14,614)			(14,614)
Conversion of performance rights		70,798	(70,798)		-
Balance at 31 Dec 2023		8,493,858	1,950,742	(3,548,818)	6,895,782

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 31 December 2023

Consolidated Group

	Note	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
Receipts from customers		20,135,907	31,526,656
Payments to suppliers and employees		(16,967,249)	(27,774,999)
Other revenue received			31,549
Interest received		601	476
Finance costs		(1,187,289)	(780,021)
Income tax paid		-	(13,326)
Net cash generated by / (used in) operating activities		1,981,970	2,980,335
Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		675,204	814,868
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(445,299)	(5,373,816)
Payment of deferred consideration in relation to purchase of a business		-	(1,687,500)
Net cash (used in) / generated by investing activities		229,905	(6,246,448)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Payment of capital raising/share issue costs		(14,613)	(4,529)
Proceeds from borrowings other		298,739	4,115,084
Repayment of borrowings other		(2,630,357)	(4,186,053)
Net cash (used in) / provided by financing activities		(2,346,231)	(75,498)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents		(134,356)	(3,341,611)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		2,049,474	5,346,816
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	5	1,915,118	2,005,205

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

New or Amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations Adopted

The Group has adopted all the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period. Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early-adopted.

Statement of Compliance

The half year Financial Report is a general-purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The half year Report does not include notes of the type normally included in an Annual Report and should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial report.

Historical Cost Convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, where applicable, the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, investment properties, certain classes of property, plant and equipment and derivative financial instruments.

Going Concern

The half year financial report has been prepared on the going concern basis which contemplates the continuity of normal business activity, the realisation of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

For the period ended 31 December 2023 the Group incurred a profit before tax of \$18,205 (2022: loss of \$1,352,831) and net cash outflow for the period of \$134,356, whilst net cashflows contributed from operations totalled \$1,981,970 (2022: inflows \$2,980,335). Cash outflows includes \$445,299 for the purchase of plant and equipment to expand the Group's fleet. As at balance date, the Group has a working capital deficit of \$6,471,781, which includes current borrowings of \$10,506,450.

Included in current borrowings is \$7,256,041 of bank loans and hire purchase agreements which are supported by the Group's assets including light vehicles and plant and equipment totalling \$27,202,244, these assets are disclosed as non-current assets. Future revenues (through medium to long term contracts) generated by these assets are not recognised as at 31 December 2023 but will be available to meet the debt repayments as and when they fall due.

During the period the Group breached its covenants resulting in the business loan of \$1,664,600 now being classified as current. The Board and lender are currently working on solutions to address the situation and the Board is confident on the lender's ongoing support while the matter is being addressed. This has occurred due to the Group's ongoing investment and building of its Equipment fleet.

The ability of the Group to continue as a going concern is principally dependent on the ability of the entity to continue to generate net cash inflows from operating activities and manage its working capital including the extension of its borrowing facilities in the ordinary course of business. These conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern.

The Directors have prepared a cash flow forecast, which indicates that the Group will have sufficient cash flows to meet all commitments and working capital requirements for the 12-month period from the date of signing this financial report.

Based on the cash flow forecasts and other factors referred to above, the Directors are satisfied that the going concern basis of preparation is appropriate. Given the Group's history of raising capital, the Directors are confident of the Group's ability to raise additional funds if required.

Should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern it may be required to realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities other than in the normal course of business and at amounts different to those stated in the financial statements. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification

of asset carrying amounts or to the amount and classification of liabilities that might result should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern and meet its debts as and when they fall due.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in Critical Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Assumptions.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated Financial Statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of SSH Group Limited as at 31 December 2023 and the results of all subsidiaries for the six months then ended. SSH Group Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in this Financial Report as the Group.

Subsidiaries are entities the parent controls. The parent controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the individual financial statements of SSH Group Limited.

Intercompany transactions, balances, and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provided evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. Non-controlling interests in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the consolidated Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position respectively.

Revenue Recognition

The Group recognises revenue as follows:

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the Group: identifies the contract with a customer; identifies the performance obligations in the contract; determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of variable consideration and the time value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when or as each performance obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the goods or services promised.

Variable consideration within the transaction price, if any, reflects concessions provided to the customer such as discounts, rebates and refunds, any potential bonuses receivable from the customer and any other contingent events. Such estimates are determined using either the 'expected value' or 'most likely amount' method. The measurement of variable consideration is subject to a constraining principle whereby revenue will only be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. The measurement constraint continues until the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Amounts received that are subject to the constraining principle are recognised as a refund liability.

Rendering of Services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised over time as the services are rendered based on either a fixed price or hourly rate.

Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrued using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Other Revenue

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

Income Tax

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on that period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction, adjusted by the changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences, unused tax losses and the adjustment recognised for prior periods, where applicable.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to be applied when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted, except for:

- i. When the deferred income tax asset or liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting nor taxable profits; or
- ii. When the taxable temporary difference is associated with interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, and the timing of the reversal can be controlled, and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future tax amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

The carrying amount of recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date.

Deferred tax assets recognised are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that future taxable profits will be available for the carrying amount to be recovered. Previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that there are future taxable profits available to recover the asset.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only where there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities; and they relate to the same taxable authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to settle simultaneously.

Current and Non-Current Classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the Groups' normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Group's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Trade and Other Receivables

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 days. The Group has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on days overdue. Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses.

Investments and Other Financial Assets

Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification is determined based on both the business model within which such assets are held and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting mismatch is being avoided.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there is no reasonable expectation of recovering part or all of a financial asset, the carrying value of that financial asset is written off.

Financial Assets at Amortised Cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met:

- i. it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- ii. the contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss allowance depends upon the Group's assessment at the end of each reporting period as to whether the financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on reasonable and supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.

Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month expected credit loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset's lifetime expected credit losses that is attributable to a default event that is possible within the next 12 months. Where a financial asset has become credit impaired or where it is determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance is based on the asset's lifetime expected credit losses.

The amount of expected credit loss recognised is measured on the basis of the probability weighted presented value of anticipated cash shortfalls over the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate.

For financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income with a corresponding expense through profit or loss. In all other cases, the loss allowance reduces the asset's carrying value with a corresponding expense through profit or loss.

Property, Plant, and Equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Depreciation is calculated on a diminishing value basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant, and equipment (excluding land) over their expected useful lives as follows:

Plant and equipment	3-10 years
Motor Vehicles	3-5 years
Leasehold Improvements	3-5 years
Computer Equipment	1-3 years

The residual values, useful lives, and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the assets, whichever is shorter.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit to the Group. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to profit or loss.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at their fair value at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost. Indefinite life intangible assets are not amortised and are subsequently measured at cost less any impairment.

Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains or losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset.

The method and useful lives of finite life intangible assets are reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of consumption or useful life are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation method or period.

Goodwill

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of a business and is not amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Impairment losses on goodwill are taken to profit or loss and are not subsequently reversed.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

Trade and Other Payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature, they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. These amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Borrowings

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Finance Costs

Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Employee Benefits

Short-Term Employee Benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Other Long-Term Employee Benefits

The liability for long service leave is not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date and is measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using a net present valuation calculation method.

Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on high quality corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

Share-Based Payments

Equity-settled share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees. Equity-settled transactions are awards of shares, or options over shares, that are provided to employees in exchange for the rendering of services.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are measured at fair value on grant date. Fair value is independently determined using either Black-Scholes or Monte Carlo option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield, and the risk free interest rate for the term of the option, together with non-vesting conditions that do not determine whether the consolidated entity receives the services that entitle the employee to receive payment. No account is taken of any other vesting conditions.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity over the vesting period. The cumulative charge to the profit and loss is calculated based on the grant date fair value of the award, recognised in profit and loss for the period is the cumulative amount calculated at each reporting date less amount already recognised in previous periods.

Fair Value Measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs, and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Issued Capital

Ordinary units are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new units or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Business Combinations

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired.

The consideration transferred is the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred, equity instruments issued, or liabilities incurred by the acquirer to former owners of the acquiree and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree is measured at either fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. All acquisition costs are expensed as incurred to profit or loss.

On the acquisition of a business, the Group assesses the financial assets acquired and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic conditions, the Group's operating or accounting policies and other pertinent conditions in existence at the acquisition-date.

Where the business combination is achieved in stage, the Group remeasures its previously held equity interest in the acquiree at the acquisition-date fair value and the difference between fair value and the previous carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss.

The difference between the acquisition-date fair value of assets acquired, liabilities assumed, and any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, and the fair value of the consideration transferred and the fair value of any pre-existing investment in the acquiree is recognised as goodwill. If the consideration transferred and the pre-existing fair value is less than the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired, being a bargain purchase to the acquirer, the difference is recognised as a gain directly in profit or loss by the acquirer on the acquisition-date, but only after a reassessment of the identification and measurement of the net assets acquired, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree, if any, the consideration transferred and the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquirer.

Business combinations are initially accounted for on a provisional basis. The acquirer retrospectively adjusts the provisional amounts recognised and recognises additional assets or liabilities during the measurement period, based on new information obtained about the facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition-date.

The measurement period ends on either the earlier of either 12 months from the date of the acquisition or when the acquirer receives all the information possible to determine fair value.

Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and Other Similar Taxes

Revenues, expenses, and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority.

Comparative Figures

When required comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in present activity for the current financial period.

NOTE 2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue, and expenses.

Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, which management believes to be reasonable under these circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

Share-Based Payment Transactions

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by using either the Binomial or Black-Scholes model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted.

The accounting estimates and assumptions relating to equity-settled share-based payments would have no impact on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period but may impact profit or loss and equity.

Allowance For Expected Credit Losses

The allowance for expected credit losses assessment requires a degree of estimation and judgement. It is based on the lifetime expected credit loss, grouped based on days overdue, and makes assumptions to allocate an overall expected credit loss rate for each group. These assumptions include recent sales experience and historical collection rates.

Fair Value Measurement Hierarchy

The Group is required to classify all assets and liabilities, measured at fair value, using a three-level hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being:

- i. Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- ii. Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- iii. Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Considerable judgement is required to determine what is significant to fair value and there which category the asset or liability is placed in can be subjective.

The fair value of the assets and liabilities classified as Level 3 is determined by the use of valuation models. These include discounted cash flow analysis or the use of observable inputs that require significant adjustments based on unobservable inputs.

Estimation of Useful Lives of Assets

The Group tests annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate impairment, whether goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Significant Accounting Policies.

The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of assumptions, including estimated discount rates based on the current cost of capital and growth rates of the estimated future cash flows.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets other than Goodwill and other Indefinite Life Intangible Assets

The Group assesses impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Group and to the particular asset that may lead to impairment. If an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. This involves fair value less costs of disposal or value-in-use calculations, which incorporate a number of key estimates and assumptions.

Income Tax

The Group is subject to income taxes in the jurisdictions in which it operates. Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income tax. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain.

The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Group's current understanding of the tax law. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the carrying amounts, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Recover of Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences only if the Group considers it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Employee Benefits Provision

As discussed in Significant Accounting Policies, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting date is recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date.

In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.

NOTE 3. FINANCIAL REPORTING BY SEGMENTS

a) Identification of Reportable Segments

It was determined that during FY22 the Group operated in two distinct Segments, People Services and Equipment. People Services includes security services, and Equipment includes transport and logistics services.

The People Services Vertical delivers people services in providing a broad range of safety services (including security, site and facility safety, road safety, and associated services for the construction, civil, mining, and government portfolios.)

The Equipment Vertical comprises Tru Fleet Pty Ltd for light vehicles, and SSH Group Machinery Hire Pty Ltd trading as Karratha Machinery Hire for other equipment items and is unchanged from 30 June 2023.

Likewise, the Corporate segment, being the Groups corporate and share services function, is unchanged from 30 June 2023.

b) Segment Results

Segment Performance

31 December 2023	People Services	Equipment	Corporate	Total
External sales	11,853,918	6,566,665	(67,338)	18,353,245
Intersegment sales	102,388	97,405	(199,793)	-
Total segment revenue	11,956,306	6,664,070	(267,131)	18,353,245
Segment profit from operations	622,316	3,928,330	(1,377,012)	3,173,634
Depreciation and amortisation	(37,647)	(1,887,093)	(137,068)	(2,061,808)
Finance and interest costs	(112,922)	(960,590)	(20,109)	(1,093,621)
Share based payments	-	-	-	-
Tax (expense)/ benefit	(87,422)	(392,552)	473,344	(6,630)
Net profit	384,325	688,095	(1,060,845)	11,575

31 December 2022	People Services	Equipment	Corporate	Total
External sales	19,062,876	3,711,532	1,000	22,775,408
Intersegment sales	-	181,124	(181,124)	-
Total segment revenue	19,062,876	3,892,656	(180,124)	22,775,408
Segment profit from operations	354,311	1,932,649	(1,479,887)	807,073
Depreciation and amortisation	(127,722)	(1,098,570)	(108,593)	(1,334,885)
Finance and interest costs	(199,158)	(563,929)	(34,576)	(797,663)
Share based payments	-	-	(27,356)	(27,356)
Tax (expense)/ benefit	107,938	24,647	373,139	505,724
Net profit	135,369	294,797	(1,277,273)	(847,107)

Segment Assets and Liabilities

	People Services	Equipment	Corporate	Total
Segment assets				
31 December 2023	7,338,233	26,163,372	9,972,715	43,474,319
30 June 2023	5,248,990	30,527,351	3,189,330	38,695,671
Segment liabilities				
31 December 2023	6,788,993	28,804,124	985,420	36,578,537
30 June 2023	5,580,197	25,896,740	319,913	31,796,850

NOTE 4. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022
Sources of revenue		
Revenue from agreements with customers	18,353,245	22,775,408
Total revenue	18,353,245	22,775,408
Other Income		
Interest received	600	476
Gain on disposal of property, plant, and equipment	32,027	20,698
Other income	21,413	10,375
	54,040	31,549
	18,407,285	22,806,957

NOTE 5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Cash at bank and on hand	1,914,718	2,049,021
Cash on hand	400	453
	1,915,118	2,049,474
Reconciliation of cash		
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year as shown in the Statement of Cash Flows is reconciled to items in the Statement of Financial Position as follows:		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,915,118	2,049,474
Bank overdrafts	-	-
	1,915,118	2,049,474

NOTE 6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Consolidated Group		
	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Current		
Trade receivables	5,125,043	4,482,858
Accrued income	772,751	655,642
Provision for impairment	(17,120)	-
	5,880,674	5,138,500
Other receivables	11,881	
Total current trade and other receivables	5,892,555	5,138,500

NOTE 7. OTHER ASSETS

Consolidated Group		
	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Current		
Inventory	21,498	21,498
Prepayments	947,171	268,572
Other	20,000	15,656
Total current other assets	988,669	305,726
Non-Current		
Security deposits	164,584	186,363
Other non-current assets	141,857	7,100
Total non-current other assets	306,441	193,463
Total other assets	1,295,110	499,189

NOTE 8. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Consolidated Group	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Plant and equipment		
At cost	13,175,723	11,749,156
Accumulated depreciation	(2,012,657)	(1,462,015)
	11,163,066	10,287,141
Motor Vehicles		
At cost	17,783,740	13,883,989
Accumulated depreciation	(2,002,172)	(1,016,880)
	15,781,568	12,867,109
Computers and Office Equipment		
At cost	462,024	480,475
Accumulated depreciation	(357,617)	(343,225)
	104,407	137,250
Leasehold Improvements		
At cost	208,348	208,348
Accumulated depreciation	(55,145)	(36,787)
	153,203	171,561
Total property, plant, and equipment	27,202,244	23,463,061

Consolidated Group:	Plant and Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Computers and Office Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Balance at 1 Jul 2023	10,287,141	12,867,109	137,250	168,561	23,460,061
Additions	2,182,507	4,081,293	3,506	3,000	6,270,306
Disposals	(755,940)	(181,541)	(21,957)	-	(959,438)
Depreciation expense	(550,642)	(985,293)	(14,392)	(18,358)	(1,568,685)
Balance at 31 Dec 2023	11,163,066	15,781,568	104,407	153,203	27,202,244
Balance at 1 Jul 2022	10,409,770	4,142,219	186,449	126,123	14,864,561
Additions	2,119,681	12,194,863	53,193	79,616	14,447,353
Disposals	(960,044)	(2,384,562)	(16,360)	(434)	(3,361,400)
Depreciation expense	(1,282,266)	(1,085,411)	(86,032)	(33,744)	(2,487,453)
Balance at 30 June 2023	10,287,141	12,867,109	137,250	171,561	23,463,061

NOTE 9. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

AASB 16-Related Amounts Recognised in the Balance Sheet

	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Right of use assets		
Leased assets	1,785,827	1,785,827
Accumulated depreciation	(716,084)	(493,272)
Total right of use asset	1,069,743	1,292,555
Movement in carrying amounts:		
Opening net carrying amount	1,292,554	1,987,523
Leased assets derecognised through lease surrender	-	(367,108)
Leased assets acquired during the year	-	165,411
Depreciation expense	(222,811)	(493,272)
Net carrying amount at end of period	1,069,743	1,292,554

AASB 16-Related Amounts Recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss

	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Right of use assets		
Depreciation charge related to right-of-use assets	222,811	493,272
Interest expense on lease liabilities	38,115	104,783

NOTE 10. INTANGIBLES

Consolidated Group

	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Goodwill		
Cost	5,622,920	5,622,920
Accumulated impairment	-	-
Net carrying amount	5,622,920	5,622,920
Website Development Costs		
Costs	84,662	81,001
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(44,025)	(28,407)
Net carrying amount	40,637	52,594
Total intangible assets	5,663,557	5,675,514

NOTE 11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Consolidated Group		
	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Current		
Trade payables	2,934,345	860,294
Sundry payables and accrued expenses	1,707,220	2,488,762
	<u>4,641,565</u>	<u>3,349,056</u>

NOTE 12. BORROWINGS

Consolidated Group		
	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Current		
Secured liabilities – amortised cost:		
Debtor finance facility	3,128,805	2,920,648
Bank loans	1,664,600	487,200
Other	121,604	77,562
	<u>4,915,009</u>	<u>3,485,410</u>
Hire Purchase liabilities mortgage loans	5,165,444	3,860,452
Right of use asset liabilities	425,997	442,228
	<u>5,591,441</u>	<u>4,302,680</u>
Total current borrowings	<u>10,506,450</u>	<u>7,788,090</u>
Non-Current		
Secured liabilities – amortised cost:		
Bank loans	-	1,421,000
Hire Purchase liabilities mortgage loans	20,306,435	17,950,293
Right of use asset liabilities	750,842	950,832
Total non-current borrowings	<u>21,057,277</u>	<u>20,322,125</u>
Total borrowings	<u>31,563,727</u>	<u>28,110,215</u>

Details on Secured Liabilities

Debtor finance facility is provided by National Australia Bank Ltd and secured by the debtors assigned to it by the Group's People Services division along with the debtors of Karratha Machinery Hire. The facility is subject to floating interest rates. Repayments are made on receipt of payments to the Company from the assigned debtors.

Secured bank loan was provided by National Australia Bank Limited to assist with the acquisition of Karratha Machinery Hire. The facility is secured over all assets of SSH Group Machinery Pty Ltd and Complete Equipment Australia plus a guarantee from SSH Group Limited. The facility is repayable monthly over 5 years and is subject to variable interest rates. The facility has a number of reporting and covenant requirements. During the period, the Group breached its covenants resulting in the loan being classified as current.

Hire Purchase liabilities are provided by six lenders, Toyota Financial Services, Nissan Finance, Daimler Financial Services, De Lage Landen, Caterpillar Financial Services and National Australia Bank. The Toyota, Nissan and Daimler facilities are provided to the Company's subsidiary Tru Fleet Pty Ltd for the acquisition of light vehicles, whilst the National Australia Bank, De Lage Landen and Caterpillar Financial Services facility relates to the assets acquired by Complete Equipment Australia. The Hire Purchase agreements vary over 3 -5 years with fixed interest rates agreed at the inception of the agreement. Security is provided in the form of the asset-funded.

NOTE 13. PROVISIONS

	Consolidated Group	
	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Opening balance	337,579	343,118
Additional provisions	35,666	(5,539)
Balance at end of period	373,245	337,579

Analysis of Total Provisions

	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
Current	343,452	295,571
Non-current	29,793	42,008
Total provisions	373,245	337,579

NOTE 14. ISSUED CAPITAL

	31 Dec 2023	30 Jun 2023
65,899,853 fully paid ordinary shares (30 June 2023; 65,399,853 fully paid ordinary shares)	9,662,753	9,591,955
Less Share issue and capital raising costs	(1,168,895)	(1,154,281)
	8,493,858	8,437,674

Movement for the period	Qty	\$
At the beginning of the reporting period	65,399,853	8,437,674
Conversion of performance rights	500,000	70,798
Share issue and capital raising costs	-	(14,614)
At the end of the reporting period	65,899,853	8,493,858

NOTE 15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key Management Personnel.

The following persons were Directors during the financial period, and this table contains details of the benefits and payments received during the period:

		Consolidated Group	
		31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022
Executive Director Salaries			
Daniel Cowley Cooper		166,530	138,701
Stefan Finney		153,750	138,701
		320,280	277,402
Director Fees and Services Provide			
Bruce Lane	Chairman	24,400	32,000
Daniel Cowley Cooper	Managing Director	25,000	25,000
Stefan Finney	Executive Director	25,000	25,000
Matthew Foy	Company Secretary (Retired)	6,000	-
Sonu Cheema	Company Secretary (since 1 Sept 2023)	4,000	-
		84,400	82,000

NOTE 16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There have been no Subsequent Events post 31 December 2023 that would affect the interpretation of these financial statements, prior to the signing of these accounts.

NOTE 17. COMMITMENTS

Other than as elsewhere disclosed in this half year report there no material commitments for the Group as at 31 December 2023 (30 June 2023 nil).

NOTE 18. CONTINGENCIES

There are no Contingent Liabilities as at 31 December 2023 (30 June 2023 nil)

DIRECTORS DECLARATION

The Directors of the Company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes as set out on pages 8 to 29, are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, and:
 - i. Comply with Accounting Standard AASB 134: *Interim Financial Reporting*; and
 - ii. Give a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity's financial position as at 31 December 2023 and of its performance for the half year ended on that date.
2. In the Directors' opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Consolidated Entity will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors pursuant to section 305(5)(a) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) and is signed for and on behalf of the Directors by:



Daniel Cowley-Cooper
Director

29th February 2024
Perth

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF SSH GROUP LIMITED

Conclusion

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of SSH Group Limited ("the Company") and Controlled Entities ("the Consolidated Entity") which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023, the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies and other selected explanatory notes, and the directors' declaration.

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of SSH Group Limited and Controlled Entities does not comply with the *Corporations Act 2001* including:

- a. Giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity's financial position as at 31 December 2023 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- b. Complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: *Interim Financial Reporting* and *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for Conclusion

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. Our responsibilities are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Review of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* that are relevant to our audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001* which has been given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's review report.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial report, which indicates that the Consolidated Entity had a working capital deficit of \$6,471,781 as at 31 December 2023. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Consolidated Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

HALL CHADWICK **Responsibility of the Directors for the Financial Report**

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Review of the Financial Report

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. ASRE 2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity's financial position as at 31 December 2023 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date, and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*. A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**HALL CHADWICK WA AUDIT PTY LTD****D M BELL CA**
Director

Dated this 29th day of February 2024
Perth, Western Australia